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Decision No. 94152 JAN 8- 1909 @ RH@S NA&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Brian Flakerty, )
Complainant,

vs.

- Case No. 10741
(Filed May 8, 1979)

Joon Williazs, dba Donmnexr
Lake Utility Company,

Defendant.
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OPINION AND ORDER

Briarn Tlaherty (complainant), with his wife, is the
owner-operator of the Red Bandana Cabins, situared on the shore
of Dommner lake alomg oid U.S. Highway &40. Complainaatr, a licensed
plumber, also conducts 2 c.umb*ng business in the arez.

Jobn Williams (defendant) acguired comtrol of Donmew
Lake Utility Company (Domner), 2 Califormia corporation, pursuant
to Decision No. 85077 dated Qctober 28, -9/° in Apﬁ-_cat ot No.
55918. ?2rxier to acquiring control of Donnmer. def adant was
sec-etary and general mamager of che Domner uake Developmenz
Company, the sole owner of Donzer. He was also general manager
of Donner, _

. Donner provides flat rate domestic water service ro
approxizately 922 residential and comercial custom rs and metered
sexvice to approximately 42 commercial customers. Complainant‘s
cabins receive metered sevrvice.
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The complaint alleges that some time in 1977, at com-
plaizanc's request, Donmer agreed to make specific vepairs to a
section of Domner's ‘system that sexves complainant's property
but that before any repairs were made, winger arrived and defendant
has since refused to make the alleged agreed upon repairs. The
complaint also alleges that the bills have always been based on
estimated consumption ratkher chan actual gallonage counsumed, result-
ing in distorted bills. Turther, the dills have never included
the rate charged Zor the amount billed. Complainant asks that
the Commission order Donmer o =ake the requested and agreed upon
repairs and that complainant's water usage from 1976 to the present
be reviewed and appropriate adjustzents made.

' Iz the answer f£iled May 31 l°79, defendant admitzed
there were discussions with complain relative to relocating the
meter box away <row the motel na*’*ng area but denies any discussion
of the need or agreexwent Zoxr repairs. The answer admitted that
prior to February 1979 monthly meter readings did not appear on
customer bpills but that subsequent to that date, meter readings

re Iimcluded on all customer bills. With respect to the allegation
€

of billing on an average usage vasis,
dvvq-lf -

t

he answer declares that
uring che wiater months dme to snow, run-off, ice, or any othker

reason, the meter bdox Is unavailable; an estixmarte based oz past

usage is made foxr billing purposes and Is corrected at a Lfuture

date after reading the metex. TFinally, the answer states that
defendant has worked with the Commissicn staff im an attempt o
resolve the parties' differences.

. To resolve the matter without the expense of a heaxring,
the assigred Administrative Law Judge seguested the Cormission
staif to investigate the allegations in the complaint and see if
an amicable soluzion could be reached.
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‘The Commission's Hydraulic Branch reported that it
conducted the requested investigation and confirmed chat
complainant had asked that repairs be made o preclude water fxrom
seeping into the meter box and to raise the meter box, wheredby
the top would be Zlush with the driveway pavement. The staff
also reported that through the eflfoxts of all parties, the repair
and elevation of the meter box were completed to complainant's v//
satisfaction, thereby resolving rhat issue. ,

Wwith respect to Domner's billing practices, the stalf
reports that it reviewed the recoxds which disclosed that compliain-
aant last paid his bLll in Octobexr 1978. Donner's xTecords show
complainant's account to be in arvears in the amount of $139.36
through Auvgust 1979. During its iavestigation the staff Zfound
that complainant had deposited a check in the amount of $110.74
with the Commission for payment of water service. This check,
which was impounded upon reeceipt, is $28.62 less than cthe amount
due as recoxded on Donner's books. The staff states that by
its review of Donner's recozds and tariffs ir was determined that
through August 1979 the correct amount due £rom complainant was
$138.49 or $27.75 more than the amount impounded. The stafsd -~
also reporrs that the parties are in agreement with the staff's
caleulation.

In reviewing the record hereir, the staff states thacs
it noted that defendant's Rule 9 requires that each bill for
metered water sexvice show the meter reading at the end of each
billing period, the date of rthe reading, the number and quansti
of units, and the meter constanf, if any. The staff states :ha.
it believes the inclusion of the prior mecer reading onm the bill
tendered would be helpful to customers and snould be required.
Donzner has agreed to provide this information on all fusure bills
and to f£ile tariffs reflecting this change.
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As noted above, the issues in this complaint have been
resolved to the satisfaction of all parties. A public hearing

is not necessary. The complaint should be denied. V//,
Findings of Fact

L. Complainant seeks aa oxder £rom the Commission requiring
defendant to make specific repairs to a section of defendant'
water system, that defendant bIll for the actwal gallomage of
usage per menth, and chat the bills tendered show the actual rate
chaxzged. -

2. Domnmer's Ziled raxiffs zuthorize the estimating of metered
service when access to the meter is denled.

3. Domner's Rule 9 requizes that each dill conzain th
meter xeading at the ead of each billing period along with the
daze and the numbder and quentizy of unics but does not require
the prior meter reading aand date. The addition of the prior meter
reading and date on she bLll would be nelpful fo customers.

&. Douner nas agreed to include in regular dillings the
previous month's meter reading and date

5. Complainant has agreced to allow defendant access to cthe
meter and $o pay bills when due.

6. Complainant last paid Donner Zox service through Ocstober
1978. Defendant's books show that through August 1979 complainant
is in arrears in the amount of $139.36. The correct computatcion
of axrears is $138.49.

7. Complainant has oz deposit with the Commission 2 check
in the amount of $110.74. The balance due defendant for water
service through August 1979 is $27.75 ($138.49 - $110.74).

8. The issues ia the complaint have been resolved to
cozplainant's satisfacst fon. A public hearing is not necessary.
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Conclusions of Law

1. The relief vequested in the complaint should be denied.

2. Defeadant should file a revised tariff Rule ¢ to include
the date of reading and the previous meter reading on all customer
bills. ‘

3. The moaies deposited by complainant with the Commission
represeating disputed bill payment should be disbursec to delendant.

L. Complainant should pay defendant $27.75 additionally fox
water sexvice provided by defeadant through August 1, 1979,

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Case No. L0741l is denied.

2. Monies deposited with the Commission by Brian Flahexty
with respect to this complaint shall be disbursed to Domner Lake

- ™ -

Utilicy Company.

3.
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L. Donner Lake Utilizy Company shall include in each service
billing the prior meter reading and date of reading.
The effective date of this oxder shall be thirxty days
after the date nexreof. .
Dated dAN & - 1980 , at San Francisco, Califomnia.
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